Impact at 1 January 2018 於2018年1月1日的影響 (87,767)

2. Application of New and Amendments
to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments  to  IFRSs  that  are
mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2. 應用新訂及已修訂國際財務
報告準則（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）
於本年度強制生效的新訂及已修訂
國際財務報告準則（續）

中國宏泰產業市鎮發展有限公司 China VAST Industrial Urban Development Company Limited

98

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至2018年12月31日止年度

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts  with
Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial
application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised

in the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January

2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported

at 31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 15
at 1 January

2018*
先前於2017年

12月31日
已呈報的
賬面價值 重新分類 重新計量

於2018年1月1日
根據國際財務報告

準則第15號
計量的賬面價值*

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-Current assets 非流動資產
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 e 83,836 – 29,256 113,092

Current assets 流動資產
Contract assets 合約資產 a – 85,104 – 85,104
Amounts due from customers for

contract work
應收客戶合約工程
款項 a 85,104 (85,104) – –

Contract costs 合約成本 b – – 5,477 5,477
Properties under development for sale 待售發展中物業 d 2,268,332 – 20,812 2,289,144

Current liabilities 流動負債
Advance from customers for properties

developed for sale and rental business
發展作銷售及租賃
物業的客戶墊款 c 1,025,285 (1,007,180) – 18,105

Contract liabilities 合約負債 d – 1,007,180 143,312 1,150,492

Non-Current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred income 遞延收入 c 87,778 (85,178) – 2,600
Contract liabilities 合約負債 c – 85,178 – 85,178

Capital and Reserves 股本及儲備
Reserves 儲備 e 4,288,833 – (87,767) 4,201,066

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the

application of IFRS 9.

2.1 國際財務報告準則15號客戶
合同的收入（續）
首次應用國際財務報告準則第
15號產生的影響概要（續）
於2018年1月1日對於綜合財務狀況表
中確認的金額作出以下調整。未受變
動影響的項目不包含在內。

* 本欄中的金額為應用國際財務報告
準則第9號調整前的金額。

2. Application of New and Amendments
to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments  to  IFRSs  that  are
mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2. 應用新訂及已修訂國際財務
報告準則（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）
於本年度強制生效的新訂及已修訂
國際財務報告準則（續）

Annual Report 2018 年報

99

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

[…]

2. Application of New and Amendments
to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments  to  IFRSs  that  are
mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2. 應用新訂及已修訂國際財務
報告準則（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）
於本年度強制生效的新訂及已修訂
國際財務報告準則（續）

中國宏泰產業市鎮發展有限公司 China VAST Industrial Urban Development Company Limited

100

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至2018年12月31日止年度

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts  with
Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial
application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15

on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the current year for each of

the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of
financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts

without

Application of

IFRS 15

已呈報 調整

並無應用
國際財務
報告準則

第15號的金額
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current assets 流動資產
Contract assets 合約資產 a 51,828 (51,828) –

Amounts due from customers

for contract work

應收客戶合約工程
款項 – 51,828 51,828

Current liabilities 流動負債
Contract liabilities 合約負債 b 85,338 (85,338) –

Advance from customers for properties

developed for sale and rental business

發展作銷售及租賃
物業的客戶墊款 21,784 85,338 107,122

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Contract liabilities 合約負債 b 84,161 (84,161) –

Deferred income 遞延收入 – 84,161 84,161

2.1 國際財務報告準則15號客戶
合同的收入（續）
首次應用國際財務報告準則第
15號產生的影響概要（續）
下表概述應用國際財務報告準則第15

號對於本集團於2018年12月31日綜合
財務狀況表及本年綜合損益及其他全
面收益表各受影響項目的影響。未受
變動影響的項目不包含在內。

對綜合財務狀況表的影響

2. Application of New and Amendments
to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments  to  IFRSs  that  are
mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2. 應用新訂及已修訂國際財務
報告準則（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）
於本年度強制生效的新訂及已修訂
國際財務報告準則（續）

Annual Report 2018 年報

101

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至2018年12月31日止年度

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts  with
Customers (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amounts

without

Application of

IFRS 15

已呈報 調整

並無應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號的金額

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 c 3,995,224 (143,312) 3,851,912

Cost of sales and services 銷售及服務成本 c (1,563,904) 20,812 (1,543,092)

Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及市場行銷開支 c (69,911) 5,477 (64,434)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 1,779,388 (117,023) 1,662,365

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (658,041) 29,256 (628,785)

Profit for the year 本年溢利 1,121,347 (87,767) 1,033,580

Total comprehensive income

for the year

本年全面收益
總額 1,118,047 (87,767) 1,030,280

2.1 國際財務報告準則15號客戶
合同的收入（續）
對綜合損益及其他全面收益表
的影響

2. Application of New and Amendments
to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments  to  IFRSs  that  are
mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2. 應用新訂及已修訂國際財務
報告準則（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）
於本年度強制生效的新訂及已修訂
國際財務報告準則（續）

中國宏泰產業市鎮發展有限公司 China VAST Industrial Urban Development Company Limited

102

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至2018年12月31日止年度

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts  with
Customers (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash
flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts

without

Application of

IFRS 15

已呈報 調整

並無應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號的金額

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 經營活動
Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 1,779,388 (117,023) 1,662,365

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital

營運資金變動前的
經營現金流量 2,024,615 (117,023) 1,907,592

Decrease in properties under

development for sale

待售發展中物業減少
c 164,438 (20,812) 143,626

Increase in amounts due from

customers for contract work

應收客戶合約工程
款項增加 a – 33,276 33,276

Decrease in contract assets 合約資產減少 a 33,276 (33,276) –

Increase in advance from customers

for properties developed for sale and

rental business

發展作銷售及租賃
物業的客戶墊款
增加 b 3,679 (921,842) (918,163)

Decrease in contract liabilities 合約負債減少 b, c (1,065,154) 1,065,154 –

Increase in trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項增加 c 222,296 (5,477) 216,819

Cash generated from operations 經營活動所得現金 182,523 – 182,523

2.1 國際財務報告準則15號客戶
合同的收入（續）
對綜合現金流量表的影響

2. Application of New and Amendments
to International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and Amendments  to  IFRSs  that  are
mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2. 應用新訂及已修訂國際財務
報告準則（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）
於本年度強制生效的新訂及已修訂
國際財務報告準則（續）

Annual Report 2018 年報

103

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至2018年12月31日止年度

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts  with
Customers (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash
flows (Continued)
Notes: